

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court No.: 156353

-vs-

VIRGIL SMITH,

Defendant-Appellee.

_____/

WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTOR

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

**VIRGIL SMITH'S RESPONSE TO PROSECUTION'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

BY: VALERIE NEWMAN (P 47291)

Assistant Defender

3300 Penobscot Building

645 Griswold St.

Detroit, Michigan 48226

(313) 256-9833

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i
COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2
ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE PROSECUTOR’S VOIDED PLEA CONDITIONS VIOLATED THE MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION’S SEPARATION OF POWERS. 4

II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE PROSECUTION’S MOTION TO VACATE THE PLEA BECAUSE THE PROSECUTION SHOULD NOT BENEFIT FROM ENTERING INTO AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL AGREEMENT..... 9

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 11

VRN*Response to Pros appeal wtrim.docx*29464

Virgil Smith

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Coalition of State Emp Unions v State, 498 Mich 312; 870 NW2d 275 (2015) 4

Bonner v City of Brighton, 495 Mich 209, 221; 848 NW2d 380 (2014) 9

Dacon v Transue, 441 Mich 315; 490 NW2d 369 (1992) 9

Frey v Dept of Management and Budget, 429 Mich 315; 414 NW2d 873 (1987) 4, 7

Morrison v Olson, 487 US 654; 108 S Ct 2597; 101 L Ed 2d 569 (1988) 1, 2

Orzel by Orzel v Scott Drug Co, 449 Mich 550; 537 NW2d 208 (1995) 9, 10

Pantely v Garris, Garris & Garris, P.C., 180 Mich App 768; 447 NW 2d 864 (1989)..... 9

People ex rel Leonard v Papp, 386 Mich 672; 194 NW2d 693 (1972) 4

People v Cole, 491 Mich 325; 817 NW2d 497 (2012) 9

People v Martinez, 307 Mich App 641; 861 NW2d 905 (2014)..... 9

People v Miller, 182 Mich App 711; 452 NW2d 890 (1990)..... 10

People v Tanner, 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014) 4

Socialist Workers Party v Secretary of State, 412 Mich 571; 317 NW2d 1 (1982) 7

Constitutions, Statutes

Article 4, § 16 of the Constitution..... 4

Const 1963, art 3, § 2 4

Const. 1963, art. 11, § 8..... 6

Const. 1963, art. 2, § 2 7

Const. 1963, art. 2, § 4 7

Const. art. 5, § 10..... 5, 6

MCL 158.758b..... 7
